

No. 21-15869

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

TWITTER, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KEN PAXTON, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Texas,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:21-cv-01644-MMC,
Hon. Maxine M. Chesney

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY & TECHNOLOGY,
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION, AND R STREET INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT TWITTER, INC.'S
PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Caitlin Vogus
Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae
Samir Jain
Emma Llansó*
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY &
TECHNOLOGY
1401 K St. NW, Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 637-9800
Facsimile: (202) 637-0968
**Of counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	2
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT	2
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Whether a host of user-generated content can challenge a retaliatory investigation that chills its content moderation decisions before the investigation is concluded is a question of exceptional importance to the public.....	5
A. The public benefits from the availability of online services that take different approaches to hosting user-generated speech and moderating content.....	5
B. A retaliatory government investigation into a host’s content moderation decisions chills content moderation from the moment it begins.....	11
C. The Panel decision, if permitted to stand, will harm the public.....	14
D. The Panel decision gives inadequate weight to hosts’ First Amendment rights.....	17
E. The Panel decision will encourage the trend of government officials using investigatory powers to retaliate against and censor content moderation decisions with which they disagree.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AP v. Otter, 682 F.3d 821, 826 (9th Cir. 2012), *amended by AP v. Otter*, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 11746 (9th Cir. June 8, 2012).....18

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan, 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....12

Dombrowski v. Pfister, 380 U.S. 479 (1965)12

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....18

Herbert v. Lando, 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....13

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)17

Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo, 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....6

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)12

NetChoice, LLC v. Moody, 546 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (N.D. Fla. 2021), *appeal docketed*, No. 21-12355 (11th Cir.).....21

NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 233460 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 1, 2021), *appeal docketed*, No. 21-51178 (5th Cir.)21

Wolfson v. Brammer, 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010).....18

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 106.072.....21

Fla. Stat. § 287.137.....21

Fla. Stat. § 501.2041.....21

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.001 *et seq.*.....21

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.001 *et seq.*.....21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

About Goodreads, Goodreads (last visited Apr. 8, 2022)10

About Ravelry, Ravelry (last visited Apr. 8, 2022)10

Christine Lagorio-Chafkin, “A ‘Holy Shit’ Moment”: How Steve Huffman and Alexis Ohanian Built Reddit, the “Front Page of the Internet”, Vanity Fair (Sept. 24, 2018)14

Community Guidelines, Kinzoo (last visited Apr. 8, 2022)9

Craig Silverman, *Pinterest is Blocking Coronavirus Searches, and People are Very Happy About It*, BuzzFeed (Mar. 13, 2020) 15

Cristiano Lima, *D.C. AG Subpoenas Facebook in Escalating Probe of Covid-19 Misinformation*, Politico (July 1, 2021) 22

Elizabeth Dwoskin et al., *Major Social Media Platforms Ban Russian State Media in Europe*, Wash. Post (Mar. 1, 2022)..... 11

Eric Goldman, *Content Moderation Remedies*, 28 Mich. Tech. L. Rev. 1 (2021) 8

Eugene Volokh, *New Colorado Bill Would Create Commission to Restrict “Hate Speech,” “Fake News,” “Conspiracy Theories” on Social Media Platforms*, Volokh Conspiracy (Mar. 2, 2021) 21

Exec. Order No. 13925, 85 FR 34079 (May 28, 2020) 20

Exec. Order No. 14029, 86 FR 27025 (May 14, 2021) 20

Guy Rosen & Monika Bickert, *Our Response to the Violence in Washington*, Meta (Jan. 6, 2021) 16

Hannah Bloch-Wehba, *Automation in Moderation*, 53 Cornell Int’l L.J. 41 (2020) 5

Harassment & Cyberbullying Policies, YouTube (last visited Apr. 8, 2022)..... 10

Hateful Conduct Policy, Twitter (last visited Apr. 8, 2022) 10

Introducing the Twitch Safety Advisory Council, Twitch (May 14, 2020) 7

Kate Klonick, *The New Governors: The People, Rules, and Processes Governing Online Speech*, 131 Harv. L. Rev. 1598 (2018) 7

Kyle Vanhemert, *A Social Network Designed to Combat Depression*, Wired (Apr. 1, 2015)..... 9

Lawrence Andrea, *AG Todd Rokita Investigating Big Tech Over What He Says is Conservative ‘Censorship’*, Indianapolis Star (Apr. 7, 2021)..... 21

Matt Binder, *What Social Media Platforms are Doing to Stop Misinformation About Russia’s Invasion Of Ukraine*, Mashable (Mar. 3, 2022) 16

Nellie Bowles, *The Complex Debate Over Silicon Valley’s Embrace of Content Moderation*, N.Y. Times (June 5, 2020) 8

Olivia Solon, *Jeff Sessions Looks into Concerns Social Media Firms ‘Stifle’ Free Speech*, Guardian (Sept. 5, 2018) 20

Russia, Ukraine, and Social Media and Messaging Apps, Human Rights Watch (Mar. 16, 2022).....16

Sean Peek, *3 Examples of Venture Capital Due Diligence Checklists*, U.S. Chamber of Commerce (last visited Apr. 8, 2022)14

Seny Kamara et al., *Outside Looking In: Approaches to Content Moderation in End-to-End Encrypted Systems*, Ctr. for Democracy & Tech. (2021)6

Sheera Frenkel & Cecilia Kang, *Mark Zuckerberg and Sheryl Sandberg’s Partnership Did Not Survive Trump*, N.Y. Times (July 8, 2021)7

Suicide & Self Harm, TikTok (last visited Apr. 8, 2022).....10

Tony Romm, *Trump’s Economic Adviser: ‘We’re Taking a Look’ at Whether Google Searches Should be Regulated*, Wash. Post (Aug. 28, 2018)20

Trust and Safety Council, Twitter (last visited Apr. 8, 2022)7

Twitter Safety, *An Update Following the Riots in Washington, DC*, Twitter (Jan. 12, 2021).....16

Will Duffield, *Two Cheers For Unfiltered Information*, Techdirt (May 29, 2020).....8

RULES

Cir. R. 29-2.....2

Fed. R. App. P. 292
